LI . -—y vy
D P G :‘:ﬂc.__»_-_’_, LA e

80 1" n'73 s tem

-

Dec:xs:.on : . December 15, 1982 il L/UL'.‘W

- T ATILL —ar

BEFORE THB“PUBEIC‘UTfLITIES COMMISSION OF .THE _, TAIE OF CALIFORNIA

i
- ----n--"" —~y [ow Rliie L6 TN S
m e e ST Rt e-be S TR

In the Matter of Application of ) sunwoisTove of barist o bap w0l
GIBBS RANCH WATER COMPANY for \,,A) .y Application%&2n04-55

authority to. increaseits rates - —*) - '(FIIed’April 26, l982)vnﬁﬁ —o3
and charqes for water.service...- -3J.II 5 coqs Honsd 9%L .03 TLWRE TO-

pL

In the Matter, o£_Applicat¢on~of—~f L awsomotris eved oW OLlA

GIBBS RANCH SEWER COMPANY for ) ‘f'Epplrcat;onksg-os_o4uv_ﬁd*“~:~
authority:to increase dits’rates = “7)* Cleed'May 3,1982) ... ..
and charges for sewer: service..- - ), oz

Som amym e DTLD oVIZDORLS
J o
b

- ~ , e s e s DT
-~ . TN Lo LT e w [ R

- - e
: e - -~ - T
ey g T L i L R

W1lliam G PolIex Attorney at Law, for. . _.
-Gibbs:Ranch-Sewer Company  and "~ Glbbs )
.Ranch_water .Company, applicants:-" :

‘Thomas ‘M. Marovich, Attorney at. Law.-for
Race Track Homeowners Association,
interested party.

Catherine 2. Johnso ., Attorney at Law, for

L the»Commxssion staff: - v )

. . -
s L

o

;NTER;M “OPTRION

ot et At

By 1ts Appllcation (A-) 82-04~55 flled.Aprilw26v41982;
Gibbs Ranch water Company (water CO.) requests,authorxty-towincrease ol
its rates and chargesvfor water service provided to Gibbs: Ranch-.~
Estates, and v;cxnity, Tuolumne County._

EE T
o - e ¥

By its A-82-05—04 filed May 3 1982,MG1bbs Ranch:; Sewer ~-..~.:u
Company- (Sewer Co ) requests authority to increase s,dts~ratessand zoooows
charges" for sewexr service prbvided to Gibbs ;Ranch Estates. :ands=

— - - o oner

vieinity; Tuolumne County.

i - i -
'.".x..<..‘ ..,.. N o P i "‘CZ..; f"’\

-y b SN el S
e LOTLT DA

we “are authorizinq Water Co. a._$19,320- orr20.41xf *2nwd wliors

s e~

1ncrease based on’ tne staff“proposed .rate desian -rather - than—~~‘ SoliZ
. Water Co.'s which would give the larqest increases to those who use

it e D .,‘-: T D

- »




A.82-04-55, 82-05-04 ALJ/ec
2o\ ToA

the least quantity of water: we adopt a lifeline,rate(desiqn for the
e 'S L el :A.W . -~
first 300 cubic feet of use. P momel ETLLLWOE moLnion

. " b L MO
o g DT e Eeekelle LI R0N R I R Tt LB N
'\ - 1" - PR -
' -~ v e

We are also authorizing Sewer Co. .any increase. 3ubjectdu>

\ oy e

refund. ‘Sewer Co.'is ordered" to stop-charqinéﬁitamercess connection

d e

Tem e o - - _“Q ":',‘_j::'.’fv:\': LT T
fees and tovrefund the overcharqes. 72oERarnnilogA

v v - ~ ?-v-vv
aad [y / \‘L A
Yo

The revenue requirement $114 OOO-for~Wateero..and SSQ’&KK?*

for Sewer Co., 'are based upon a 1}. Sx rate’of return for the test - - -
year.

»a-"- SpTa e

o ek e A ™

Also we have authorized an attritfon'allowance forjboth-3~~~3

utilities. - The effective date of the allowance~wilL~be~18/monthsﬂfromf
the effective date of ‘the new rates. authorized.” ' suek’ increases~are o
being applied to the service charqes The attrition allowances are
for wWater Co. and Sewer Co. 6.4% and 2 7x respectively.,

avthorizing the one-step attrition allowance.after lSwmoﬁths, it is
expected that the applicant will not»fiIe a” qeneral rate increase

Tequest more often than onceTin three years. oo 1o i Teir

- e
R,

Background ST

- . .
- B doway el

__.Af o~ - - L)

v

Water Co.; by ‘draft ‘advice - letter £1led October.l981

requested authority under Section VI of General Order (G.0.) 96-A
and Public Utilities (PU) Code Section 454 £o increase rates by 56x.
Water Co. estimated its proposal wodld produce_a rate of return of

N
-~

14.5x. 1Its present: rates have’ been in effect since March 2 1982? oo e
Its last general rate increase'was granted by Decision (D ) 30368..~

. ~
o el B

Ce e e P e A e v W
dated June:S5, 19790 -7 LtlivoTo o g

wh e e, T
........ Ly ""’,:“".DAV SUL (2vde i

Sewer Co. by draft advice Ietter filed October l98l
similarly requested authority to" increase its rates"by 34.3x. ~Its

Ciielaloania S W W .

present rates have been in* effect since October 22 1980 ﬁ;tsolastr

general rate: increase was’ granted by Resolution w;1899“ognmay" .
1976. " .

oy - a
Sr ot -

N
el
-t

fpdimioy

When applicants did not receive staff _Support to}place

o’ -y

QA TRS TE e
their draft advicelletters. before the Commissioa_for approval t@eyoz:z;

filead theseerate“increase applicationy OGS 1358

vr
ity oAl
’ » - L " e "‘ - .:)au
cames s 2ogmma Lo ads e Sicow foidw -00 =
- e, - D PSR - - L e -
. — e - - - = -
-

-
-
—’2-




A.82-04-55, 82-05-04 ALY/ec

-
.‘....\ s A e ‘aa_uOuge.,ﬂ

yh D . T

A number of customers filed letters Protesting the proposed
increases and requesting hearings in Sonora.\.v

Law Judge J 37 Doran in Sonora on Wovember 16, and917,a1982 Cfonnrididnn

statements due ﬁovember 30, 1982: These matters were consolidated~sosc
for hearing- Applicants presented their -testimony .through ‘two

el LT

witnesses’ Harrison Gibbs. preSident and Sanford.Blank.~outside-CPA
who prepares the annual and other reports.and,income.taxmreturns- Toes

v, -

Testimony “for’ the staff was presented by Mike Eajian, civil engineer.:x
in the Hydraulic Branch. e weas BALll nocasiw CLeensilcer

- - e Poe et R taa kb o N
~ ” ; \ ) Lo -
3 DL

Publ;c'Wgtnesses - ‘ i e s s nozALEND Lomel

PR o Ao RRuies TLols Ino
- ™ Ya L

‘éight public witnesses spoke,againstvthe‘proposed.dncreases%?
citing large increases in the past. -One witness.wanted.water.lifeline~

b smaan

for all units in his mobilehome park- one. stated .he-was being over-

O e e

charged for sewer serVice to his duplex- and one. wanted inverted:c- <=

rates. The party requesting 1ifeline for each unit in~the;mobilehome:

park was" informed that the staff would soon, be exploring this- subjectma
on a statewide deLSvand therefore relief would.not -be-obtained in woxy
this: proceeding. The utility has'contacted the duplex customer -and-- (T

is seeking further discussion with him. The utility~shows.thatwit is

uSinq his Signed application for serVice asrthenbasis~£orwrates.

" " Thomas Marovich, attorney, appeared.for ‘the -Race. . Track v~ mmus
Homeowners AssoCiation (HOA), as an interested party. The -HOA.'partici-
pated in cross-examanation and made a statement .Marovich»complained
that Sewer Co. is assessing a new sewer customer .connection: fee, of; ~=

e
.- L YR o Yol
S [T VRS sl [T Pl

$1,000% This matter is discussed beiow._ . e
Tegtlmgn! : - ' T R ’ . - Lowv ol e e g LA it v

,,.,- e Y ta
”

N acJ A D

e Applicants offered'their water'and sewer applications ip+; =~ -

2w

P
TLromIsnT

N e =

evidence*through witness Gibbs.' w:tness Gibbs also~qaveispeci£ij

LoCEabh von




A.82-04-55, 82-05-04 ALJ/ec

-t ol
sv e g, e, ey ¢ e 43 ""3:'“ &
e L~

- Dy e Y0 e
R T U R I v M ies DS DOLLOIoIL

testimony‘en Operating and- Maintenance Expense and Office Supplies._ .

‘-
LI A

and Expense in an attempt to rebut the staff _report on these items.

e . V o
LDl Y

The witness was-asked on- cross—examination to prepare two late-gilee.

exhibits showing a- comparison of utility bills at,present and at
proposed.rates;” G- T v el Ll CoL TLLT

- - e
SRS q’:.ﬁ‘x:_-o**\--f‘\ - SATLY

S .Witness Gibbs’ testified on cross-examination that,there is

—-‘-qz-wfn- F"' L R B AR

a $1;000 .sewer -connection’ fee. "“He “states thatv$408 of the fee goes

to the Tuolumme -County water DistriEt Jtﬁe coilectcr of Sewer Cotls

ey et .k.-.f..-,
- - 3 FEOA R e

raw sewage. - T T TS Toen s

oy
o

o To

ot " u—-'m'\)' “\“r"’ "L
SaTE TlanD i

Applicants' witness Blank testified about accountinq and s
legal expenses and about employees pensions and } benefit expense in

P R

rebuttal to the' staff report.” Futther, on cross-examination, the
witness: testified about income taxes and- deviations. o

.\*_‘\ e ~ - L._,_h "

. -, "
_-, —mh - T : - "
L rat Ed

.o sStaff witness® Hajian testified aboutvthe staff report on.. ..

the applicants' operations.” He also testified‘that prior fo the ey

hearing.he hadonly been aware of the $408 part of tﬁe _Sewer connec-...

. .‘-ﬂ—"h

tion fee that'is paid”to the’ water district. The witness %oes“not . o
know of any-other’ privately owned sewer utility char&inq a. $1 ooo fee. .

o e e e STy

Discussion=c>. -2 - SIS T DT .
. e oA A e D0 IEnuThio TR
. Summary of CFarnings- - ozo 2if mminz
: B o Y (g "“\" oL Sk
“A-comparison of ‘the Water Co.'s and staff s‘;982 test year

SUInArY of-earninqs is shown on Tablecif'"Table‘2_speﬁs simiiar data

- e R N ‘-.\_,,,, .- P Te RURY . NS
for the Sewer Co. - T T T ITEIEE

- tod
: ma e s MO=BEOND L 2D

“'The applicants witnesses testified about the staff estimates~

s o o

W —

:
e d - .4.-
e -.4;,,4....--

mo-

Com

-

with which' they did not agree, and applicants cross—egamined the staff-.

' St e = fow
VE o -

witness on the same items. Only fbur of staff s operatitg expense.. ... .~

e o

estimates were questioned by applicants. Applicants did not_ challenqe

4 __._Q ) .-.‘-J«u-

the staff's’ revenues, taxes,” depreciation,ﬂand fate baselestimates-gs."
Rate. ofRetupn® - -~ -1 GUUTEEN o orvEes |
Applicants seek a 14.5% rate of return. They do.not have

any debt. Water Co.'s advances for construction are about 20X of




A.82-04-55, 82-05-04 ALJ/ec

- —_— - P
— o ek O SRR Y o
. At B S
; S - e N . T

plant in serVice and.about. 33% of-rate-base. :zSewer:Cos shows no
advances. Appllcants cite a.14.5x.rate of return authorized in two

prior California Water Service Company proceedings as support for
its proposal

bt W e st

‘The staff report recognizes~that~utility£plant has been
flnanced entlrery by equity” capital.-and: that—theuutmltty”does ot -

Propose doing any financing- dur;ng~thé teéé‘yeér. The staff watnesé{j
ey 4y

testified that the staff Revenue Requirements D;vzszon informed‘hlm

R AT S et o)

that a rate of return of 1T. 5% would be- falr and“reasonable ﬁﬁi -

Water Co. and for Sewer Co. We find theyll Sx.rate of }eturn t°~53‘
reasonable and we adopt 1t for both compan;es-,

S\ e

. . —-~
: SRIDOLT TN
.‘.q

‘ -
COXST el

"“"_“:,.,':’_ M-~

44\-\ il -"'\‘

,_‘...... bt oy

AN

axafS oRnd bDosmloarmmel

frnlivie oled /ARG alswinsbley

dar, ¢
fheriir o depn




A.82-04-55, 82-05-04 ALI/ec/jt

TAHLE 1

Gibbs Ranch Water Company

Camarimof Wﬁms at: Present ‘Rates
a0 1982 M Yw T ST LTS

N C e ~-:-.-"--h
PR RPN Tt e

“v"‘ﬂ"' 'f"
AN R

E r.—m m T —W‘ i . -
- -~ :Present- .Proposed.Prosent sProposed: - Exceeds”’Staff
Ttem : Rates - Rates - Rates :"Rates -: Present :Proposed:- -
Operating Revenue .59, 470, $147,210 - 594,680, $147,980.- §. (210) s AT70)-:

AR e s e

—_—m Al,_... .. .- Ly Vi ._‘ . - s e ':’—":T ” —‘ N

S ™ -

Opu'atinq Ebcpenses , 63 820 63 320 51 ~122. 7 51 722 12,098 112,098 °
mmmﬂ P . T I S Y TomewnE T0T LT .ov PILA
“Inoame - ST 5:480“ 5,480 5, 010 _ 5010 470 .. 4T0cmmn s

-
R dtate: o m

Degreciation 13,380 13,380 130090 13,090 200 290

Tnocme Taxes 2,840 16,530 _ 3,982 18,177 (1,142) (L.647)
Total Operating
Expenses

85,520 99,210 73,804 87,999 11,716 11,211
Net Operating

Reveres 8,950 48,000 20,876 59,981 (11,926) (L1,981)
Derxreciated Rate Base 334,250 334,250 305,150 305,150 29,100 29,100

Rate of Return 2.68x  14.36% 6.85% 19.66x (4.17%) (5.30%)

Average Number of
Custamers 388 388 390 390 (2) 2




A.82-04-55, 82-05-04 ALI/ec/jt

TARLE 2 SIEE2EXC o
e -~ P sy T .
‘L ToNSL T .a.-.-.-\.a - ;'\...‘v\L.....&,u.. AR

,gwm--,w

- s

Ca'rpa.rison of Summary of Earnings at Present Rates :
1982 'I\=.-st Year

o o vy =

b e ER S

(R A
--.--...1-.’\‘ X0 ..n“--u

“Staff Estimated- Applicant

Present : Proposed : Present - Proposed: *”H&E £
_Ttem = Rates :"“Rates _Rates : Rates : Present::Proposed

Operatmg Revenues $44,600 $60 450 $45 030 $617050> $72:(430)28  (600)
Decductions S S

RSl SIS () et

- :Applicant Estimated

Operating Expenses . 41,400 _ 41,400  .36,880 36“ 8802.1'»” .4,5202 " 4,520

W b R

Taxes Other Than ..
Income - oo v 1,450 nwX;450~0:2:1,4500 11w 450.0Z 007 . -

Depreciation 4,860 4,860 3,800 3,960 1,060C0 Tr900%
Ibccme 'I‘axes »:‘:,\.‘.:J,t et 200 ) 3,120 278 1,98) (ZB) 1.139

- e s

Bcpenses 47,910 50,830 42,403 44,2715 :s.soz*k“c 6,559

- z Snin NS AnOCYE RlLi1asnY,

Net Operat:.ng p e e
Reverues e -2:9,620 - 2,622 16 779 (2,622)» (7 +159)
Deprec:xated Rate Base 66,350 66,350 72,478 72,4784y, ~(6,128)-~ -(6,128)
Rateof Return ..  Loss il 14.5% °i73.62% 23.15x"'"""(3.62%) (8.658%)

Average Number of . b T S
Qustamers Cean 277 277 1280 2B0OTE TinTEg)S (3)

v
.n.




A.82-04-55, 82-05-04 ALJ/jt

Operating Expenses 5 oo e

N e

The following tabulatlon compares the test year estimates

. g, —v-p-

for the four accounts-which- were"at “issne’ during the hearing for
Water Co.:z o7 ool owo ol Do omnrelB To monoooel

- et wrtle LG ._4- P

E _ Applicant
Item Apphcant Staff Exceeds Staff Adopted:

Oper. and Maint.
- o-Materials- Bcpense---- i $4,1.‘1.0~~~-- 32,780 T ISI330TTTTTTUS350507

L —_—\a-

0££1ce~ Suppl:.es .and- e
o Expense: T 3 550

- - DT e ." oAb
Acocounting andl‘.egalr VIR R SR Dl e oty 8

[P e o

Expense ‘s, 340 3,000 . .~

. Employee Pension.and .. .. e nemn e M‘“:‘:""‘""
Benefit Expense'“* ~~1,800 AR s 1,800“‘@/‘ cLraTel

el R S “,.‘.",,A‘m-\
(UL D DL N .

. - The following tabulation shows similar data for -~ooal
Sewer Co.:- - pENa T APC g

Lo - r\,mm,_

B B A T — SOTUF 0 ot Apelicant  acuesT ool
“TItem ’ Apphcant Exceeds Staff__ Ad@ged
_ Oper.. and Mainto- - SR ST SRR g

Materials Expense 'é- 540 ss40 Tes0
. Office Supplies and . ‘ :.»r':-,:fx-"v e

- Expense R 2 450 e ' 1,600 =“-970 "
fo L Acooumting and®T 2T FAIENY SRR ono¥ aned Duzshiozond
Legal Expense: :c 23,0700 Elnl waml o 310 =05 4300227

o \'wr‘,

-k

mloyee Pension and o mumal ansTavs,
Benefit Expense 222,100 : TTe 2,100 nAme Tt




A. 82-04-55, 82-05~04 ALJ/ec

Witness Gibbs testified that the staff estimate for
Operations and ‘Maintenance Expense does_not provide for.extraordinary:

L N,‘-...tw-—-‘u-’ [ T R AR

repairs- “Ris' estimate is based on a seven-year averege, —or Ll

“Witness Gihbs reviewed his Office Supplies -and Expense-::;:
estimate: He pointed out that ‘he’ was going back to.- the old bill ~oz.:

awh -

form-at an additional cost of tﬁo cents peiibill because,of -customers

e PRATIL

dissetisfaction. Further. his estimate included the equlpmentmrenzall
and répairs.” LI e W :

P
\,.-»- Y C-‘ .,c‘-». ._,\ N
[ o - ‘-" A

Witness Blank testified that the outside accounting services

P

fee is at the“hourly rate of $75 and the legallfee s At the rate.of.oz

$85. He stated that- applicants' estluate for acoountiné*énd“leael“is closer to-the.

ST

IR PN

recorded data over the last few years than the staff estimate...The, =o

Ll el L i

witness stated that the reti:ement plen was qualified w1th,the Internel

S w ———

Revenue Service and that two or three persons (including thetapplicants
president) are covered by the plan. He stated that the records are
maintained by the plan administrator.. In response'to staff_requests,

he filed as exhibits the retirement plan and trustee anpual-report.

1-_—'.--& -

The staff witness testified that his estimates.of ~the -2~ ol

- e

contested expenses were'besed on judqment.4 He analyzed the-applicants'
arnnual reports ‘£iled with the CommiSSion for-the last four.years and -

compared their opesations wath utilities of Similar sizes.
In- his Operations and Maintenence Expense estimate,_he N ate

-~ "‘r

e w2
PR R

P

conszdered that the test year rate of expansion would .not be-as great

as 198L. - The Office Supplies end Expense estimate is stated.to-be , weT
based on current costs. The Accounting and Leqal Expense-estimatewwns~
based on judgment for the size of utility.  No allowance .was .included: -

for the Pension and Benefit Expense estimate for the retirement plany.z

because the staff’did not have confirned'data fromhthe applicantS'Uod~
Justify the expense. ‘; )

P
. - - PR
B ot RPN r’1.~ oo TR Tl LT e

on the retirement plen to the accountant.“ When the egcountant oxn pddiD

nd .
- LTI TAL e R wach e e




A.82-04-55, 82-05-04 ALJ/ec

C i . -
e VA0 A

-y I3
al P )

-
. ey bl -
P

o -

retatag G e Tedv ”’)-’--‘JJV Do w.A.uJ....":'O

testified" 1ater ‘he failed’ to-providehproof of a currently activecplan-

ISR Sa

He could not identify the trustee of the'plan or the plan adminis—

PRRSE AT IS N

trator. '"He was’ not abIe to provide a federal tax filinq for the .plan .

A

later than 1979. " The'utility-was not able to—furnish,proof regarding-.

A N

the current -status of the plan.” We dornot knoinf payments _are being:

- e

currently-made inte’ the plan. we do not know-if the retirementﬁplanm,
is a reasonable one.

v Lt

Y et vw o

R Y e
R N v s ot

“The staff’s’ sumnary‘statement of‘pcsxtion filed on. .

T Ve At

November 29, 1982 ad;usted all of its contested operatinq .expenses .
estimates for the water Co- except pension and benef;ts on.the basis. ...

- paFEe e v

of evidence‘presented‘at the hearlng.' These new estimates reduce.,rn;w

CED L e e da e

the" utilxtyastaff differences and are’ shown in the_ Comm;ss;on-adopted\~

- - -
- - L T e n‘ yeve s Y Lot

column above. ~T-FieTIL ot T

R el T

o

- - M R
Gy s T o -

: = e Sowoves O%s (ImODITuIg
&ewer Connection ‘Pee T : ‘ .

. - ,.-a. e -~
.......-u-—n..aav e ;’r' - L.- L 24 --».)-'~ ‘--»"

“7-No-new- estimates were submitted by the staff for the Sewer .

R ~.»

e ek o s ah e .-

Co. - Instead; ‘the staff'recommends that general rate relief be withe

n.._'- -

Peld Wil the. Sewer Co makes reparaticns in cmnectionvwith the $l ooo Sewer . . .-

. which 15 ln excess

R e

of the tariff” charqes of 375 ‘for’ resldential connection plus SlS forn-ﬂ

[ PUELS R

SOLTL I

inspection, and-the $408 service connection fee'levied by Tuolumne

County Water Dzstrict. R Ly 2o e
L memmen am - o O LT 0L PO
th

Durlnq cross-exa.minat:.on mtness Gibbs acknow]\edqed

for approximately-two years he has ‘been charcinq new customers A .-

- Bt

A AN, &

e R e

wt ity
- 4— - bl

$1,000 -connection fee."Of “that amount he passes $408‘on to-the,cq o
district as its hook-up fee for new services.

Sewer Co. pays the remainxng amount $S92 to hlmself as a separate,.czi

-

~
-

""' by, '."?i.'_;l - O oLs ""“"""
entity ‘because ‘he ‘installed the'lateral sewer frcm the collector lip;i
in the street to the customer s property 11ne._ (Th;s segment.of

Ll e

lateral- was-installed‘at the same time as the street collector mains )r-

L Lliel -dv‘--uh‘ e

G
Gibbs explained*that he charqes,$592 for~ each hook-up although the




A.82«04-55, 82-05-04 ALJ/ec

length could vary considerably depending on where the_ collector main

"u, n\n"'__ ) .:.,..‘.—..s e 4
is located in the"street. “He said’ he cougiders thms to.be an .average"
o ':..1 -J‘ o\__ .

charge which" 1s” fair to everyone., This charge is not, recordedcznmthe~

e NS T e i - RN
- -

books of account‘of "Sewer Co.” ] .

R —— eamw —-ﬁfh).:\-:g '”v‘}"\""""'ﬁ hrele 3o

- Sewer ‘Co: has’ f;ied“one” on

L~

" a s s

charges: (Schedule” 4):'” nder this'schedule Ehe compauy;can charge

—

$75 per-reszdence for~ connect;on and 515 per res;dence for insPectlon.
Sewer Co. is, therefore,. operating 1n vaolat;on cf f;led tar;ffs and

_,.,.'\ S .J--.JA- .

should ceéasé this v;dIat;on 1mmed1ately.“ Sewc:~Co. -should file.an:zq;
amended -Schedule 4‘5how1ng the currenu $75 and $15 connectlonmfees

DG ..,.~...T-.- -"‘n.

and the $408" Connection fee levied 1% Tuolumne County;Req;onal water. ..
Dastract.

-~

LAd

=t ..\ ,Jp. - ‘Dv _’:’:' N ~O -
= . 'Sewer Co.- should make reparat;on of the excessive, fees with:~

- 4-44 MR

interest- from the date cf ccllect;on, po all customers_who.werev.~A e

Tl N

wroanu11y~charged~ waever, we wall nct wathhold rate.rellefa‘

oo
o - ’ o e - ‘-‘*JC:"""“’

explained below. _ LEEILT uha

. c s . - s P T o YL -‘O P
o - ot ey o P RSl A ] LWL L -
PR ‘

N om

- = - [ - T LI
income- Taxes ’ - - fy nenEMe

- T . ~ s
R A b ,..'”-‘" r*- ooowWr ) SRZON mLT
C ey

---Based“upon 1nformatxcn rece;ved at hear;ng concerndng... . oo

VS
Pl -

investment-tax” credlt (ITC), the staff has reduced its estimate of- -5

a.,._,-ﬂ

total income tax llabxlaty for the test year as shown in Tables 1. . --q
ané 2 to-reflect addzt;onal ITC. water Co.[data at hear;ng .Shows. that :

Nl s

it has accumulated $I4 OOQ 2" ITC sance 1975 ) _The .staff_ now,estimates

TR it SRR

an annual average’ITc of 52 QOO for water Coc, whzch is.a dirxect-

- ——

dcduct;on from taxes 1n calculat;ng income taxes..,,

L L sonmaen of - -

* sewer CO. ' has accumulated $2 139 in ITC s;nce 1919.:.The Ly

staff now estimates an annual average ITC of 3500 for Sewer Co.
To preserve wWater Co. and Sewer Co. rights under Economic

Tax Recovery Act of 1981 (ERTA) we will require them to normalize
all ITC in the books of account and for ratemaking purposes and to

continue straight-line depreciation for ratemaking and income tax
purposes.

‘o -
s ot

-
,.,A’ ..,..,-u.'




A.82-04-55, 82-05-04 ALJ/ec

M‘-k-‘\-l
P - ~ - -
e Aﬁ - fﬁ"_ T ..')A\,_. 2T v’ p e Q‘.-.AC' [

“Both utzlities use straiqht-line depreciationewith,the~

ey PR P

' same lives, both in’ their books of account and for, ratemakinq~and~~~:

xncome-tax-pnrposes.
from carryover credits are small.;_rherefore,wwe will not require

the utilities’ to-notify their customers of _the. effectsrof -ERTA.

e

e

VAT Do
T v

"An increase in’ Water Co- rates 1s required by, January~l, T

—~

1983 to’ comply‘wit‘h mi"m Transitional Rules. -

-

. . . I e

. g e T ‘ LT TN
Eo AR Y PSR

“An- increase 1n Sewer Co. rates is reqpired by. January 1. =
1983 to’ comply'with ERTA Trans;tional Rules. we

will ‘be subject to refund because of the collection ofﬂnonanthorizedﬁ

£ o
service cornection fees- s c

(\—.

vt

- =
.Uu)A-‘Jl.ML

For wWater Co., the staff summary. of. earnings estimates in

Table 1 adjusted By ‘staff’ s November 29 flling for operating -expenses- .
and income ‘taxes ‘are reasonahle and adopted.‘ Table 3. shows, the:. >~rovw
adopted results ‘at present and authorized rates.

. oo T
For Sewer Co., we have adjusted the staff's operat;nq-ﬂw

expense estimates for two of the four accounts .by.the_ same ,percentage

}..

increase of the’ staff adjnsted data over its oriqinal estimate...The.x:

other two- accounts do not warrant chanqe.q The staff summaryeof_; -

estimates in Table 2 adjusted by staff s November 29 f;linq ~£or ..

Tl e R L=

income- taxes and as increased abovevare-reaso

Lo

-

nable.. .

- e v Pt Lo '
We= are authorxzznq a rate_increase for Sewer Co..at this .- -~

TS e

time: however, -the increase v:ll he subject to refund nendan TEe80—  nnt
Jution of the connection’ fee matter._ Table 4 shows the adopted

ToBors .UM
results: at-present and authorized rates.

. NN e ke
s, - P -
o s o - g s ey s WO aale

- “?".'".Y- ~C Y )D-.'n-w'-' -t B
pip

o gy - ._.-

TN DT o7

r'\(lﬂ -
] .
.-k.’ -




A.82-04-55, 82-05-04 ALJ/ec

> V.TABLE 3

" ;Gibbs-Ranch Water ‘Company

-~ Adopted. Surmary- of ‘Earmings
~..«1982: Test’ Year

Present Mopted
Rates tes
ALIOVOR RIS

$ 94,680 ‘ $ll4 000

.-‘w-»‘uq/' b al et Ak

n»\ﬁnr@’" "’_‘ — Pt _.‘Co
51,722

5,010

~ -~ -

**Tncame Taxes (Federal &°State) ™~ 3,982 - 9,079
Dep:ec:.atmn Expemes o 50 -
L Total Operating Expenses - ~* 73804 T 78,901

B e e B

R

Net. Operating Reve:{ue o 20 8’7% - X -
2djusted Rate Base ©* - 3os,1so ,_ ,,;‘395,150
“Raté’cf Return -+ e.esx gy oy LLo5X

ot et ks

Nirber of Custamere- 300 390




A.82-04-55, 82-05-04 ALJ/ec

¢ . IAELE 4

. __..Qibbs Ranch-Sewer -Campany

- Adopted. Summary: of--Earnings
~ 1982 Test Year

Present Adopted:
_Rates _Rates
$45 +030. o 20.:$52,600

ol el

36 ggsom,c 2367880

el AS0 o ian 1450

Income Taxes ' (Federal § Sta.te) T N

" Depreciation Bxpenses 3_‘ 800, -.:-- . —-3,960

- Total Operating Experses ,92,495. somnet 14,271

2,622, 5 -+ 58,329
72»“"&55 o w;/;z,gza
3.62% ..oy 2511.50%
280, oot e 70280




A.82-04-55, 82-05-04 ALJ/ec

Serv;ce¢ - " ’ et oto)

" e
. f s o e ey e o e A ey o
v N . Ao heluie P .,-.,v.,.‘_,wa'.z Looe i LUWLG L -
. - e e PO

”

Staff enq;neer S water tests:showed:that-theCpressares- - +O-"

pressures
were within the requirements of G.0. 103. The quality of water was
e T e e

found _free™ £r9m~ob3ectzonable ‘odors’,” Easte, and color. staff engineer

conszders the 'water service is good, and the facilities are running
‘n-vﬁ’\ e \r T S '_...Hl—..‘n
smoothly and adequately.

'..',1,- ;.,.':)‘- SRR avey -4 ‘mcr- -wo
- .. Staff-engineer: made a field inspection of the™
Eleven customers,

P A

*sewer-system.
including the president of HOZ, werékmntervggwed

b OB LNENIT e
About 100 customers are on septic¢ tanks and they_have

no. de31re to
connect their service line to Sewer Co. Interv;ews°wmfh'€hose

Iy o Rahe S pietas]
customers who -are being served 1ndlcated that they havelno problem
with the sewer service. QORI DOSEIT T

Rate AW T mm i mme e T e T b

- - SR [ R
[ e T ;

For Water Co. a comparrsonAof montthrbxils af?the‘adopted*“

- -
'4"— e sy
SO L T ATT I

[T .,-,.u.—

CIOCORTE. . pmeeriia o oulaoRed

TS R0 Tggigs - T $1.§5 20.63

-

»
by

-

-u'

- PEE It s St

10230 R YT yplige o ow TR 2.16: 2,39
“'712.-1\7#“*““f»-‘-“-"-“’ : 14.63 Tt 246 - 20:2_2‘ )

20,13+ FT I T galyy MEHnANa? 3.93 T19%98

-
wp b e e o T oy My
Co R

-

.
o]

. e
Do ey e S8 Juiatnd =

26.“‘7 " W .4-* ----19 _’1

P o

-

q . . - PR Y ry, e g -.,f,- y -y ":'7'0\”"_‘"‘_

...‘:-.J.;‘.....C’:L; ..-;.nFAu J».-.-J& \---\"- At
o™

SofT norTo oswom

-




A.82-04-55, 82-05-04 ALJ/ec

For Sewer Co. a comparison of monthly bills at the—potentially

TN

adOPted rates. £or flat-sewer-services ToIow N TU0IINRD ZUSTG

B PR—

Si:rgiﬁe-'f‘": w Y'fesi“ n .é.-
or mobilehome exclusive .
"i‘.‘.'o_.f lym“j}.f: e omn L"'J“}-:f_'._’.‘.S?l.“I I, + - o - 7. R e "“""’“sl 38. % 18.5

~
. . . ey
- -‘..—l.«a. D ~. \-vrw-v-vo_ __N:: c'j SN
ot pary

o e l8y LB 07).. 2y

P e 4
-

Attrition Allowgngeg WTIVINL TOWOD UL Sean
The staff recommended a one-step attrition allowanc$:6f55
TowearsN o™

6.4% for. Water- Co. and 2.7% for: Sewer Co. = =7 & &< W7o
Attrition allowances give: recognition’ts” changes'in’ cost '

levels that occur beyond the test year that are not effset by

future revenue at the’ test year authorized level._~§ttrition is the

deCIlne in’ the rate of return followinq the test year:caused by

1ncreases in expenses and rate base which cannot be offset by
1ncréases xn product;vié&ier revenues. - -The attrition:allowance is
desiqned to compensate for.the attrition 18 months-after the test
year ‘rates _become effec:i&e. aroan 2z
The staff recemmendatxon is reasonable and adopted.

However, it is expected that applicants will not file a general rate
increase request more often than once in three years.
Findings of Fact

1. Evidence in the record raises doubts about the reasonableness
of the employee retirement plan.

2. Water Co. and Sewer Co. have not demonstrated that their
employee retirement plan is currently active. ,

3. Sewer Co. has collected connection fees in excess of its

filed tariff Schedule 4. o




A.82-04-55, 82-05-04 ALJ/ec
o dt] \‘:—' -ty

4. Sever Co. has paid $592 of each customer's connection fee
to Harrison L .Gibbs. .personally.;? z:izzw (slzodo .oT mowsE W<

s -

-

5. Staff s.estimates-of'customerst waterﬂuse,iand‘summary of”
earn;ngs 3s, adjusted -for-the test-year.1982 for water cov ana- "~
BN ‘«J L el la o) "O"’""
Sewer Co- are reasomable. -  ~.. oot E ‘

i = o Vo e
LAY e s ."”_.J D N ﬁ\-‘a—-.-l-ﬁ ‘.

‘ ‘IQﬂ‘ The -authorized increases in:rates for -Watef C&. are expected
to increase revenues from $94,.680 to $114,000, an increase of‘$19 7320
or 20 41% for the test year.-1982.-andare-reasonabBles I°75W -

4a--ﬁ-

7.' The authorized .increase in the-Sewer“Cot~fIat‘rate is
expected to increase revenues. from- $45,030 to° $52:°600- > an” rncrease
of $7.570 or 16.8% for the test.year.1982.  and is - reasonable, TE i is
subject to refund pending resolution.of .the connection fee matter.

8. Water Co. and Sewer Co. se}vzces are adequate.

9. Staff's recommended attrition allowance “of o 4§ for
,_._-1‘ N ""._,d,.'. -

Water Co. and: 2.7%:forSewer ‘Co. after 18" months 3re reasonable......-

shae

,—‘-v-

e

10.- The increases in rates- author;zed 1n Appendzx A are just

-
N R el - e

and reasonable, and ‘present -rates insofar as they ai
prescribed .- are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

Conclusions of Law

-\.‘- q i~
1. - Applicant's retirement pIan expenses snould be disallowedﬁﬂ

nn SO il

2. Sewer ‘Co.- should ‘Cease’ charq;ng connectlon fees.which\ b

exceed its filed- Tar;ff‘Schedule'4'" TR e m ume ot
. 3. Sewer Co. should file": an amended SChedule 4~wh1ch shouldn,c,f

IR d PR D F

include the.currently: filed $75 and” Slsrfees and_the $408 feea}ev1edk.-
by Tuolumne County- Water:District.” ~~F °7 s RO :

-4 ;Sewer*Co;Sshou1d~”within‘BO days of tneveffectlve date . of. .

.‘.-.“5-4, L5 YR PP e

this order, provide the staff with- the names'and addresses of ,all.,

customers who have- been charged fees’ which exceed f%}ed

- F"""‘

- A\gad oW
Schedule 4. . -z [l.0n .3t o

LU -
PR S

~
b B
Lo ST

- ,.-‘ .c,u.-A -wr‘-*“'"

L e -y
v‘--h— Yoe ot ] W e

. p PN Y
e . e r- - Al R ....CM-
B - -

e
-

VA8 A




A.82-04-55, 82-05-04 ALJ/ec

N .: - Mol PPl

., - e R I Barh A’ D il - ._.n...
P N T R i’ g

IanST -

S. Sewer Co. should, within 90.days~of“this” order, maie R

VT -t ‘4‘.

reparation of_all excessive fees-plus-interest™at”7x: Aen

6. Sewer Co. s application:should be ‘granted” ‘to-the' exten£ lu;
provided by the following order. However, the*tncrease ShOULd be'"”
made subject to d
as ox:dered- e wn T m e S33 R0 MOTT SMLTOVAT 200 WIITL -

o o At O DT O
7. water Co--s-applicat:on:shodld ‘be ‘granted to increa se water

~
\

g

rates to. the extent provided: by the. following lorde Y woE - S
,Ihe effective; date of this order should be’ the date of

s;qnature because of the. ERThﬂrequirement. R R

. N
Ve
e Bt

t A e bk .
P e th LT DS [

-

e INTERIM ORDER

Vs DL LD LW s
L T . B > -
1T IS ORDERED that._ L ammnemas ~inlosd

P .....-.«..._..-- -

l. After the efgeot;ve date_of this.order.Gibbs.Ranch Water=-i¥
Company is author:.zed to f:.le the re\}ised rate schedules attached .
to this: order as Appendzx A and to .concurrently withdraw:and: ~cancel ~7-
its present schedules.‘ Such f;linqs shall comply'wmth General<QOrder' -

Series 96. e A mmarmEel

KT

2. After the effective date‘og,th;sworder—szbs“Rancthewer
Company 15 authorized to flle the fevised rate-.schedules:-attached to
this order as Appendlx B and to concurrently withdraw: and. cancel -=ooH7
its present schedules. Such filings shall.comply:with: General Order
Series 96. However,~this 1ncrea$eﬂshall be subject: to.refund £ brlior

the cofinection fee matter is not resolved .as - ordered.h,_eo- srmuliouT s

3.
schedules shalI be effect;ve on January l 1983 and shall~apply only--
to service rendered on and after their. e£fective-date»~«- orow NILMOIUNT
4. Gibbs Ranch Sewer Company (Sewer Co.) shall cease charging -~
connection fees in excess of Tariff Schedule 4.
5. Sewer Co. should file an amended Schedule 4 to include the

$408 fee levied by Tuolumne County Water District in addition to the
presently stated fees. .




A.82-04-55, 82-05-04 ALT/ec

6. Within 30 days after the effective date of this order,
Sewer Co. shall provide the staff with the names and addresses of
all customers who have been charged in excess of filed Tariff
Schedule 4.

7. Within 90 days after the effective date of this order,
Sewer Co. shall make reparations of all excess fees collected with
interest at 7%.

This order is effective today.
Dated _ _December 15, 1982 , at San Francisco, California.

JOHN E. BRYSON
President
RICHARD D. GRAVELLE
LEONARD M. GRIMES, JR.
VICTOR CALVO
PRISCILLA C. GREW
Commissioners

I CERTIFY T DECTSTION
WG APPROVED BY THT AZOVE
WCILSSIONERS TCLAY,

3 X :
/ v “' . o '

-"v"' v,
i A,
#

-
o)
- '(

S s GBI
0

o N o iy v e m e .
Livsvope S, Bowoviltz, Doosutiwve

-~




A.B2-04-55, 82-05-04 /ALI/ ec/jit

APPENDIX A

GIBBS RANCH WATER COMPANY

Schedule No. 1

Metered Service

Effective «

Per Meter Per Meter

Sexvice Charge: Pexr Month Per Month

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter ....eceeeeveoononnnnn $ 9.65 $ 11.17 (1)
For 3/4=inch meter ...evee. 9.65 11.17
For l=inch meter 12.80 24.80
For la=inch meter , 17.05 21.05
For 2=-inch meter 23.30 27.30 (1)

Quantity Rate:

First 300 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet ceaea 0.87 (I)
Over 300 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet 1.185 (I)

The Service Charge is a readiness~to~serve charge
which is applicable to all metered service and to
which is to be added the monthly charge computed.
at the Quantity Rates.

* An attrition allowance of 6.4% to compensate for

future decline in the rate of return as authorized
by this decision.




A.82-04-55, 82-05-04 /ALy/ jt

APPENDIX B

Gibbs Ranch Sewer Cormpany

Schedule No. 1

Flat Rate Service

Rates

Single-Family Residence
or Mobilehome . . ... ... $8.84 per momth
(Basic charge exclusive per residence
of bedrocms)

For each bedroam on the
same premises and served
by the same service
comection . ... 4 0. .. $1.83 per month $1.91 per
per badroam mo./bedrm. (I)

Special Condity

Abedmanisanymnwithanﬁnmmamaof%squarefeetand
contains a closet.

* An attrition allowance of 2.7% tO compensate
for future decline in the rate of return as
authorized by this decision.




